

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

07-26-2017

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2017AP173-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ROBERT P. VESPER,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND AN ORDER DENYING A MOTION FOR
POSTCONVICTION RELIEF, BOTH ENTERED IN
THE WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE MICHAEL J. APRAHAMIAN, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

SCOTT E. ROSENOW
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3539
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The circuit court properly used its discretion when it imposed a \$1,900 fine.	6
A. Controlling legal principles.	6
B. The record supports the circuit court’s decision to impose a fine.	7
C. The record shows that Vesper is able to pay his fine.	8
II. The circuit court properly denied Vesper’s motion to modify his prison sentence.	10
A. Controlling legal principles.	10
B. Vesper’s revocation in a different case is not a new factor that could warrant sentence modification.	11

	Page
C. The denial of Vesper’s duplicate sentence credit is not a new factor that could warrant sentence modification.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 2014 WI App 59, 354 Wis. 2d 111, 847 N.W.2d 860.....	14
<i>State v. Harbor</i> , 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828.....	10, 11
<i>State v. Kuechler</i> , 2003 WI App 245, 268 Wis. 2d 192, 673 N.W.2d 335.....	9
<i>State v. Milashoski</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 72, 471 N.W.2d 42 (1991).....	10
<i>State v. Ninham</i> , 2011 WI 33, 333 Wis. 2d 335, 797 N.W.2d 451	11
<i>State v. Norton</i> , 2001 WI App 245, 248 Wis. 2d 162, 635 N.W.2d 656.....	11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Ramel</i> , 2007 WI App 271, 306 Wis. 2d 654, 743 N.W.2d 502.....	6, passim
<i>Will v. State</i> , 84 Wis. 2d 397, 267 N.W.2d 357 (1978).....	7
